IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Jeffers Circle, 133’ N

centerline Jeffers Road #* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District

4th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(8202 Jeffers Circle)

* CASE NO. 02-068-A
Anne W. & Thomas A. Angel

Petitioners *
# & ok ok ok ok ook o ok ok &k Kk ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Anne and Thomas Angel, legal owners of that property known as 8202 Jeffers Circle in the
Riderwood area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Section 1B02.3.B of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 5 fi. in lieu
of the required 8 ft. and a side yard combination of 18 ft. in lien of the required 20 fi. and from
Section 301 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow an open projection (deck) with a side yard setback of 5 fi. in
lieu of the required 6 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described
on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file
to indicate that the reciuested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.



would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. In addition,
this office has checked with the most affected neighbor and they are not opposed to this addition.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this o'?LM day of September, 2001, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 5 fi. in lieu of the required
8 ft. and a side yard combination of 18 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft. and from Section 301 of the
B.C.Z.R., to allow an open projection (deck) with a side yard setback of 5 fi. in lieu of the required
6 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a
condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.
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TIMOTHY M /KOTROCO _
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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) Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

September 20, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas A. Angel
8202 Jeffers Circle
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 02-068-A
Property: 8202 Jeffers Circle

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Angel:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order. ,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ao Wy 1B

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at g&ﬁ)a— Nerrms Creclos
which is presently zoned O 5.9

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owr&er(s) o:t tir:e prc,\:‘pﬁrty sbituat?tin B?Itlm?/re Courity and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part heteof, here etition for a Vari i p . -
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. '

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
i5 the subject of this Petition.

THoMAS ANTHONN ANGE]

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print ~Z’Z w

Signature . Signature = . ~—_
- AN@E’ WALZD ANGEL.
Address ’ Telephone No. Name - Type or Print P Tw Ylp -3 -gog>
nh (/O e AW i ~£36-§00
City State Zip Code Signature O

Attorney For Petitioner: 270, JEAEEIS CillE L\lg?)h?ﬂ;ﬂaﬁb
el hoe) Md  TRo

Name - Type or Print Ty State Zip Coda
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Sighature o

e

Confpany | ; Nama
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Add;ess\’Q N ’ Telephone No, Address Telephone No
S DN

City. &; . State Zip Code City ‘ State Zip Code
I .

A gublic% ng having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty,

this; ida ,
regfjlatio, s of Baltirnore County and that the property be reposted.
24
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% %f that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, ladvertised. as required by the zoning
!
!
b Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

GA§E Nb OS2 ~0 - A ' Reviewed By /K Date & / / 5// of

ARt :
REy 9/i5/98 : Estimated Posting Date (? /97 §/°/
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Afﬁd AVIlin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at g‘ AC>- Je Fhaes Curcdo
' Address ‘
(OIS o Q_WKD Q(E)OL/
City ) State Zip Cddg

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature
e
Lhoaas . B RNioeec R
Name ~ Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this éﬂ day of M E/ . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coynty aforesaid, pefsonally appeared .

__ JHorao ¢ e
the Affiant(s) herein,

pérsonally known or satisfactgflly identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Date Notary Public

My Commission Expires M .:/ 2@ 3

REY 0915/98



®
Af fid aVﬁ in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the perscnal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at g RO~ JeFfues Curcle
Address
[Owo e e 220 i
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. '

gl (s Onge f

. Signature Signature
—
Lhoamos B Riogec Rove  Pogsc
Name - Type or Print ' Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this éﬂ day of W X/, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, pesonally appeared

‘ v ¥
the Affiant(s) herein, péfsonally known or satisfacte#lly identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

s g 13, 200 Awince ) Mo
Date Notary Public

My Commission Expires ,M ’/ Zﬂé’

Rey 09/15/98
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at g&()a- _\TC?FL:VLS Carelo
which is presently zoned Pp &9

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Couritty and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
nce from Section

made a part hereof, hereby petltlo‘n foraYana (s) “30“2 27 4o FW”““’.’L o side }/4"‘Q
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Battimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form:.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
|, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lessee; Legal Owner(s);
THoMAY ANTHONY  ANGET

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print J ﬂ
Rewy &/ 8l

Signature Signalure —
Add Tel r»)?\N‘}JF p\,f\tjﬁ-\ﬂ_o AM()EL
ress elephone No. e - Type or Prin -
. . Tw dlo 43 -Go¢¥
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City State Zip Code Signature (J

ney For Pefitioner: 3707 TEFEEL CUAE Yi)-3%)-2ib
(el My TEBY

Name - Type or Print CHy State Zip Code
Representativ ;

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephone No, Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Ballimore County and that the property be reposted :

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 0% 0 - A Reviewed By e Date & / /" %/
T2y 91598 Estimated Posting Date A) /07 (/ &/




VARANCE REQUEST August 13, 2001
TOM & ANNE ANGEL

8202 JEFFERS CIRCLE

TOWSON, MD 21204

410-337-2656

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 8202 JEFFERS CIRCLE

Beginning at a point on the west side of Jeffers Circle which is 60 feet wide at the
distance of 133 feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Jeffers Road which is 34 feet wide. Being lot 3, Block R, Section 2 in the Thornleigh
Subdivision as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 25, Folio 66, containing 6000
square feet. Also know as 8202 Jeffers Circle and located in the 8™ Election district, 4™
Councilmanic District,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Czazse Ng - KOZ’ é‘:ﬁ ‘A
PetitionerDeveloper- QH@/L

Date of Hezring/Ciosing: C/o

Belimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

k] 4 "' ol A
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens/‘MZ. GECRGE. ZAHNER.

T amine : P .
Lagdies end Gentermen

This fetter is to certi® under the penalties of perjury that the necessan: sign(s) required by Jaw

were posted conspicuously on the property located at%lﬁz JBW:E£9 ED'

The sign{s) were posted or 5 /0 f
(Month, Dhy, Year) g /25

@;%M/ @Mé{ glesfo]

(Signature of Sign Woster and Date)

FATRICK M. O'KEEFE
'\ ’- (Printed Name)
ADMIRISTRATIVE I 522 PENNY LANE
"k (Address) .
HONT VALLE\/, MD., 21030
(C:ity, State, Zip Co'de)
4I0-LE65266 ¢+ e -410905-€571

(Telephone Number)

CASE # L7 068-A

TOPERIT A, % DBTARD SE™Mice o SFEET ANDA

9 wﬁg g "S‘Eﬁ W Lil, 4F T EEOutE 5 B Rty
LD IR FELT RESPRCTIVELY 70 Allove AR OTEM FRAMCTION

CORERY AiTH b SOLANE S 5 FRAT 1 160 5F THE REQVYR G R T,

TR GEfreE o {anen)

Y BUBLIC NEARING 7 8
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DEPARTMENT @ PERMITS AND DEVELOR@ENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

DVERTISING ! E D CEDU NG

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a pubiic hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
item Number or Case Number- O -0~ /4
p—
Petitioner: lera PNee
Address or Location: 0D Jerrmuns Carcle  Touase A0

RET

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ] o RhoGeL

Address: FIod- Jerrers Tzeclg
Towagon, MDD AlgoY

Telephone Number: Hio- 33T7-3650

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVL.ARIANCE INFORMATION ’.EET AND DATES

Case Number 02-| 4Ly -A Address __ £202  Je £liies Civete

Contact Person: 6f “Hu o Puc&aﬁlif Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: (5)/!%{/0/ . Posting Date: 3/[ ¢/ 0] Closing Date: _%//¢/ o/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visibie on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 02-| pty -A Address Floa  Je ‘ﬁ‘{h‘('j‘ Core /}3; -

SO D s
Petitioner's Name ___Thoaac 1 Anne /4‘14’5 e/ ' Telephone _&70 - 4 S59-50672
Posting Date: S)/&&I/o (- Closing Date: ‘?/’MU/

Wording for Sign: _To Permit ¢ sid< _yu1f _setbacle fo o strectuve Crmedosim) of:
S L4 G e of o regu red & &, ad Yo ayprove g selback Lot ac
OJP) £ 'IPTO;\C:« 7.0 [Jeo/c ) O-F S” ‘£7£| ;,Ll J;Gq a}é‘ '76{6 /ifa ('re/ G}é‘?{,

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 13, 2001
Anne & Thomas A Angel

8202 Jeffers Circle

Baltimore MD 21204

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Angel:

RE: Case Number: 02-068-A, 8202 Jeffers Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
;nay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cond, Bochandon,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. Gd T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c:. People's Counsel

O(_?% Printed with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ha.md.ns
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPINDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: October 15, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmi.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
. 1Y Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJEC Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
" For September 4, 2001
Item Nos. 027, 056, 058, 060, 061,
062, 063, 064, 065,068

The Bureau of Development Plans Review h: s revic wed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comnu 1ents. .

RWB:HIOjr»

cc: File

ZAC-9-4-2001-N. } COMMENT ITEMS-10/52001
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. 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Fire Department 410-887-4500

September 4, 2001

RECEIVED SEP 5 2001,

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 1711

Mail Step #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF August 27, 2001

Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced Property has been
surveyed by this Bureay and the comments below are applicable and

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

027, 056, 058, 060, 061, O62,<065, 068, 069
REVIEWER: LTIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

: Printed wilth Soybean Ink
5 on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 19, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 02-027, 02-061, 02-065, & 02-068
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: - SEP T 9

Section Chief: M (r7 e
2=

AFK/ILMAC

WNCH_NWAVOLAWORKGRPSDEVREVZAC iocomment.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John . Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: < - % ~22/

Ms. Ronnay Jackson ' RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) sl

—/" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speeach
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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September 1, 2001

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue
4th Floor

Towson, Md. 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt:
RE: Proposed Zoning Hearings-Sept. 10, 2001
02-014-A  and  02-068-A

We are a group of concerned neighbors writing to express our objections to
your agency's granting variances for the above mentioned hearings. In the
case of 02-014-A the notice reads "proposed addition" when in fact the
addition has already been completed. As long standing residents in the
Thornleigh community, we feel that if you start making exceptions in these
particular cases, this will only lead to more and more infringements of
property lines.

Myself as well as other neighbors have put on additions to our homes in the
past and went through the proper channels and built within the allowed
setbacks. Most of us would have liked to have constructed larger additions,
but respected the proper setbacks as previously imposed by Baltimore
County as well as the Thornleigh Improvement Association.

We urge you to disapprove the requested variances.
Thank you for your attention to this important neighborhood matter.

Coneerned Thornleigh Residents and Taxpayers
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September 19, 2001

Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

CASE #: 02068-A

To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing to you concerning our request (o the County to approve an administrative
variance for un addition that we wanl to build onto our existing house. To our knowledge,
there is a letter in our file in opposition {0 our request,

During the past few months in our neighborhood, there has unfortunately been friction
between neighbors concerning an addition built by our neighbors and friends, Danielle &
Randy Evensen at 8203 Jeffers Circle. We feel that this supposed letter directed towards
our request is in retaliation to the fact that we wrote a letter on behalf of the Evensen’s
addition stating that their addition has increased the property valucs in our neighborhood
and is a beantiful structure. We were simply stating fact and we are seeking to construct 4
similar addition using the same contractor. This had no bearing on our writing the
shovementioned letter contrary to the belief of a few of our neighbors.

We have gone about Lhe approval process of our addition in an extremely proactive
manner, We believe strongly in harboring good relationships with our neighbors and have
been nothing short of gracious in helping our neighbors and kecping the lines of
communication open with them, We approached the neighbors on either side of us,
showes them the plans that we had drawn up and asked them if they had any opposition
to us going forward with this project, They both said that they had no problem with us
going forward. In addition, our Covenants Committee, headed by Tom Mitchell, Esq.,
approached these sume neighbors and confirmed with us the sume notion that neither
party was opposed to such a structure. Again, we feel that we have followed the rules “by
the book” with regard to this process.

Our neighbors, The Evensen'’s, to our knowledge, were granted their variance by the
county after their structure was completed, In addition, the neighbors who were OpposSIng
their structure, The Athaide’s, were granted an okay to put up a 6 fool stockude fence in
their yard despite the fact that it clearly states in our neighborbood covenants that this is
forbidden.

We feel that a denial of our request would make us a victim of another neighbor’s
problem. Both of these neighbors have also been granted what they wantcd despite that
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fact that both are in violation of certain written “rules.” We have gonc aboul our process
taking into consideration those who could be directly affected by our addition and they
have told us and the Covenant Commitiee that they are fine with our enhancement.

We sincerely hope that our request is granted and that our appropriate behavior with
regurd to this mater is considered,

Sincerely,

(e Tom OU%J

Anne & Tom Angel

8202 Jetters Circle
Baltimore, MDD 21204
(410)337-2656
(410)536-8100 Anne @ work
(410)439-5082 Tom @ work
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